TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Mohawk Fine Papers Inc.		03/22/2010	CORPORATION: NEW YORK

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Manufacturers and Traders Trust Company	
Street Address:	301 West Plank Road	
City:	Altoona	
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA	
Postal Code:	16602	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: NEW YORK	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	72199204	TICONDEROGA
Serial Number:	77249767	LABPRINTS
Serial Number:	77882177	MOHAWK PROPHOTO
Serial Number:	77894994	MOHAWK LOOP
Serial Number:	77945978	MOHAWK SUPERFINE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)842-8465

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 202-842-8800

Email: dctrademarks@dbr.com

Amy E. Carroll Correspondent Name: 1500 K Street, N.W. Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: **Suite 1100**

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20005-1209

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 042858-207569

TRADEMARK

900158226 REEL: 004175 FRAME: 0290

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Amy E. Carroll
Signature:	/amyecarroll/
Date:	03/28/2010
Total Attachments: 4 source=M&T Mohawk 2010 IP Collateral Agreement#page1.tif source=M&T Mohawk 2010 IP Collateral Agreement#page2.tif source=M&T Mohawk 2010 IP Collateral Agreement#page3.tif source=M&T Mohawk 2010 IP Collateral Agreement#page4.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 004175 FRAME: 0291

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

WHEREAS, MOHAWK FINE PAPERS INC., a New York corporation (herein referred to as "Debtor"), owns all right, title and interest in and to certain U.S. trademarks, including those trademarks listed on the annexed Schedule A (the "Trademarks");

WHEREAS, Debtor is obligated to Manufacturers and Traders Trust Company as Agent for certain Secured Parties (hereinafter referred to as "Agent") pursuant to a Security Agreement dated as of May 2, 2005 (as the same has been amended, supplemented or otherwise modified through the date hereof, an as the same may be amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified hereafter, the "Agreement") in favor of the Agent; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Agreement, Debtor granted to Agent a security interest in all right, title and interest of Debtor in and to, among other things, the Trademarks, including the applications and registrations therefor, together with the goodwill of the business connected with the use of and symbolized by the Trademarks and all proceeds thereof, including, without limitation, any and all past, present and future causes of action which may exist by reason of infringement thereof (the "Collateral"), to secure the payment, performance and observance of the Secured Obligations, as defined in the Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Debtor does hereby grant to Agent a security interest in the Collateral to secure the prompt payment, performance and observance of its obligations.

Debtor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of Agent with respect to the security interest in the Collateral made and granted hereby are fully set forth in the Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein.

[Signature Page Follows]

PHTRANS/ 863108

TRADEMARK REEL: 004175 FRAME: 0292 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Debtor has caused this Grant of Security Interest to be duly executed by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the 22 day of March, 2010.

Mohawk Fine Papers Inc.

By:

Name: John F. Harer

Title:

President & CFO

[Intellectual Property Collateral Agreement]

PHTRANS/ 863108

TRADEMARK REEL: 004175 FRAME: 0293

STATE OF <u>NEW YORK</u>)	
) ss.:	
COUNTY OF ALBAMY)	
On this <u>22 wd</u> day of <u>Mare 4</u> , 2010,	before me personally appeared
TOWN F. HAREN to me known, who, being by me	duly sworn, did depose and say that he is and
PRESIDENT 4 CFO of]	Mohawk Fine Papers Inc., the corporation
described in and which executed the foregoing instru	ment; that he knows the seal of said

corporation; that the seal affixed to said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was affixed pursuant to authority of the Board of Directors of said corporation, and that he signed his name

thereto pursuant to such authority.

Elizabeth T. Gressler.
Notary Public

ELIZABETH T. GRESSLER
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF NEW YORK
NO. 01GR6049085
QUALIFIED IN RENSSELAER COUNTY
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 11-17-20//

SCHEDULE A

U.S. TRADEMARKS

Trademark	Application Ser. No.	Registration No.
TICONDEROGA	72/199,204	787,571
LABPRINT	77/249,767	3,542,599
MOHAWK PROPHOTO	77/882,177	· · ·
MOHAWK LOOP	77/894,994	
MOHAWK SUPERFINE	77/945,978	

PHTRANS/ 863108

TRADEMARK REEL: 004175 FRAME: 0295

RECORDED: 03/28/2010